

No. 08-205

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITIZENS UNITED, APPELLANT

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. This case is an unsuitable vehicle for re-examination of <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> . . . . .	2
B. The Court’s decision in <i>Austin</i> was correct and should not be overruled . . . . .	5
1. The Court in <i>Austin</i> correctly held that business corporations may be barred from using treasury funds for electioneering, either directly or through conduits . . . . .	6
2. The decision in <i>Austin</i> ratified a longstanding principle of federal and state election law on which Congress has subsequently relied and that should not now be abandoned . . . . .	16
C. The relevant holdings of <i>McConnell</i> were correct and should not be overruled . . . . .	19
1. The Court in <i>McConnell</i> correctly held that express advocacy and its functional equivalent may be treated alike, and that BCRA’s definition of “electioneering communication” is not facially overbroad . . . . .	20
2. No sound justification exists for overruling the relevant holdings in <i>McConnell</i> . . . . .	22
Conclusion . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) . . . . .	13
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009) .....	14
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	15
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	3, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	8, 9, 12, 15
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	4, 22
<i>Grojean v. Commissioner</i> , 248 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> :	
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	8, 9, 10, 14, 20
540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	1, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....	8
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	4
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1153 (2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996) .....	5, 19
<i>United States v. International Union UAW</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	7
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	13

Constitution, statutes and regulation:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	10
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81:	
§ 203, 116 Stat. 91 .....	4, 15, 19, 20
§ 403(a), 116 Stat. 113 .....	23
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, ch. 120,	
§ 304, 61 Stat. 159 .....	7
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3) .....	20
2 U.S.C. 441b .....	8, 11, 14, 15, 16, 20
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) .....	20
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) .....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2006):	
§ 16-917(C) .....	18
§ 16-919 .....	18
§ 16-920 .....	18
11 C.F.R. 114.15 .....	22
 Miscellaneous:	
147 Cong. Rec. (2001) :	
p. 4895 .....	18
p. 4899 .....	18
pp. 4905-4907 .....	18
p. 5003 .....	18
Alicia D. Evans, <i>A Requiem for the Retail Investor?</i> ,	
95 Va. L. Rev. 1105 (2009) .....	13

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
FEC:	
<i>Electioneering Communication Summary</i> (visited July 23, 2009) < <a href="http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ECSummary.shtml">http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ECSummary.shtml</a> > .....	23
<i>FEC Form 9</i> (2007) < <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm9.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm9.pdf</a> > .....	22
<i>Summary of PAC Activity</i> (Apr. 24, 2009) < <a href="http://www.fec.gov/press/press2009/20090415PAC/documents/4sumhistory2008_000.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/press/press2009/20090415PAC/documents/4sumhistory2008_000.pdf</a> > .....	16
63 Fed. Reg. 29,359-29,360 (1998) .....	3
Dee J. Hall, <i>High Court Races as Barroom Brawls</i> , Wis. State J., Apr. 6, 2008, at A1 .....	10
Thomas R. Phillips, <i>The Merits of Merit Selection</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 67 (2009) .....	10
Adam Winkler, “ <i>Other People’s Money</i> ”: <i>Corporations, Agency Costs, and Campaign</i> <i>Finance Law</i> , 92 Geo. L.J. 871 (2004) .....	12
